which is recognised at the point of sale, and the ongoing services, which are over the period of registration of the
domain, impacting revenue and deferred revenue disclosed within trade and other payables.

The impact on revenue, cost of sales and EBITDA on the opening retained earnings at 1 April 2017 is not material.  The tables
below show the effect of IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for the year to 31 March 2018 and the year to 31 March
2019, the impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2019, along with how revenue has
been disaggregated in the year to 31 March 2018 and the year to 31 March 2019.

iomart Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 201955

Notes to the Financial Statements - Year ended 31 March 2019

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of new and revised Standards - Amendments to IFRS that are mandatorily effective for the current

year (CONTINUED)

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (CONTINUED)

Year to 31/03/2019 Year to 31/03/2018

Pre IFRS 15
IFRS 15
impact Total

Originally
reported

IFRS 15
impact Restated

Consolidated
income statement
(extract) £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000  £’000 £’000
Revenue 103,785 (76) 103,709 97,669 135 97,804

Cost of sales (36,847) (118) (36,965) (34,741) (44) (34,785)

EBITDA 42,426 (194) 42,232 39,843 91 39,934

Year to 31/03/2019 Year to 31/03/2018

Pre IFRS 15
IFRS 15
impact Total

Originally
reported

IFRS 15
impact Restated

Statement of
financial position
(extract) £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000  £’000 £’000

Trade & other
receivables 20,362 432 20,794 17,958 550 18,508

Trade & other
payables (30,314) (619) (30,933) (29,145) (543) (29,688)

Retained earnings 75,916 (187) 75,729 70,081 7 70,088

 *retained earnings movement is based on the cumulative impact on adoption of IFRS 15 under the full retrospective method.  The
impact on opening retained earnings at 1 April 2017 on adoption of IFRS 15 was a decrease of £0.1m.

Year to 31/03/2019 Year to 31/03/2018

Revenue
recognised

over time

Revenue
recognised at
point in time Total

Revenue
recognised over

time

Revenue
recognised
at point in

time Total
Cash generating
unit £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cloud Services 83,065 7,526 90,591 76,779 7,309 84,088

Easyspace 8,949 4,169 13,118 9,474 4,242 13,716

Total 92,014 11,695 103,709 86,253 11,551 97,804

 *As per note 19 deferred revenue within trade and other payables at 31 March 2018 totalled £10,775,000. The vast majority of this
balance has been released and recognised in the revenue figure of £103,709,000 for the year to 31 March 2019.

iomart Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019 56

Notes to the Financial Statements - Year ended 31 March 2019

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of new and revised Standards - Amendments to IFRS that are mandatorily effective for the current

year (CONTINUED)

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (CONTINUED)

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, our revenue recognition policies in our operating segments are as follows:

[…]

currency exposures. Financial assets and liabilities include those assets and liabilities of a financial nature, namely cash, short
term receivables/payables and borrowings.

The carrying amounts of financial assets presented in the statement of financial position relate to the following measurement
categories as defined in IFRS 9 (2018: as defined in IAS 39):

Amortised
cost

£’000
2019
Non-current:
Lease deposit 2,520

Current:
Trade receivables 8,613

Cash and cash equivalents 10,069

Other receivables 448

Total for category 21,650
2018
Non-current:
Lease deposit 2,760

Current:
Trade receivables 6,535

Cash and cash equivalents 9,495

Other receivables 1,050

Total for category 19,840

Notes to the Financial Statements - Year ended 31 March 2019

iomart Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019 94

29. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The carrying amounts of financial liabilities presented in the statement of financial position relate to the following measurement
categories as defined in IFRS 9 (2018: as defined in IAS 39):

At fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortised

cost
£’000

Other
£’000

Total
£’000

2019
Non-current:
Finance leasing capital obligations - - (421) (421)

Bank loan - (48,536) - (48,536)

Current:
Trade payables - (10,123) - (10,123)

Accruals - (8,325) - (8,325)

Contingent consideration due on acquisitions (3,009) - - (3,009)

Finance leasing capital obligations - - (356) (356)

Total for category (3,009) (66,984) (777) (70,770)
2018
Non-current:
Finance leasing capital obligations - - (503) (503)

Current:
Trade payables - (10,451) - (10,451)

Accruals - (6,272) - (6,272)

Bank loan - (35,239) - (35,239)

Contingent consideration due on acquisitions (2,694) - - (2,694)

Finance leasing capital obligations - - (327) (327)

Total for category (2,694) (51,962) (830) (55,486)

The Group’s financial liabilities per the fair value hierarchy classifications under IFRS 13 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ are
described below:

Category of financial
liability

Fair value
at 31

March
2019
£’000

Level in
hierarchy

Description of
valuation technique

Inputs used for valuation
model

Total loss
recognised
in profit or

loss
£’000

Contingent
consideration due on
acquisitions

(3,009) 3 Based on level of future
revenue and profitability
and probability that
vendors will comply
with obligations under
sale and purchase
agreement.

Management estimate